

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**MAC No. 614 of 2019**

The New India Assurance Company Limited **Versus** Ganga Prasad & Ors.

|            |   |  |
|------------|---|--|
|            |   |  |
| 10.11.2022 | <p>Mr. Dashrath Gupta, counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Heard on admission.</p> <p>Admit.</p> <p>Issue notice to the Respondents on payment of PF as per Rule.</p> <p>Let a notice also be issued to the respondent on I.A. No. 01/2019, application under Order 41 Rule 27 of C.P.C. for taking additional documents on record.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No. 02/2019, application for grant of stay.</p> <p>Appellant has preferred instant appeal against the award dated 15.10.2018 passed by the 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Raipur (C.G.) in MACT No. 148/2013 whereby learned Tribunal ordered that claimants are entitled for a total compensation of Rs. 5,00,000/- with interest @ 7.5%.</p> <p>Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, purely as an interim measure, it is direct that on appellant's depositing 75% of the awarded amount before the concerned Tribunal within 60 days, execution of the remaining part of the awarded amount shall remain stayed until further orders.</p> <p>The amount so deposited by the applicant shall be disbursed to the respective respondents/claimants on their furnishing equivalent surety to the satisfaction of the concerned</p> |  |

Tribunal.

List this case after service is complete.

Sd/-

**(Rajani Dubey)**

Judge

V/-